

SC No. 164/2023
FIR No.371/22
PS GTB Enclave
State Vs. Charan Singh
U/s 328/379/34 IPC

04.11.2023

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC. (On bail in this case).
IO/SI Prahlad Singh (retd.) in person.

Today this matter is fixed for consideration on the point of charge.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Perusal of the record reveals that specific allegations have been levelled against the accused of having committed the alleged offence and the same seems to be supported by the statement of witnesses and the material otherwise placed on record. Therefore, this court is of the view that prima facie offences u/s 328/379/34 IPC are made out against the accused Charan Singh. Accordingly, charges are framed, to which accused Charan Singh pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

At this stage, Sh. C.M. Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel from DLSA has appeared and sought sometime to file authority letter on behalf of accused Charan Singh. Time is granted.

Put up this matter for PE on 01.02.2024. **PWs mentioned at Sr. No. 1 & 2 in the LOW be summoned for NDOH.**

Issue notice to IO to appear in person before this court on NDOH.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/04.11.2023