

SC No. 164/2023
State Vs. Charan Singh
FIR No. 371/2022
P.S. GTB Enclave
u/s 328/379/34 IPC.

01.02.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from Dasna Jail, UP (on bail in this case).

Sh. C.M. Bhardwaj, Ld. LAC for accused.

IO not present despite service. Naib Court has informed that IO has telephonically informed him that he is not in a position to come to the court today as he is unwell. For the reasons mentioned, exemption from appearance is granted for today. **Notice be issued afresh to the IO for NDOH.**

Sh. Vijay Dhaka, Ld. Counsel has appeared and has submitted that he has been engaged to represent the accused in the present matter. His vakalatnama is already on record.

At this stage, Ld. LAC Sh. C.M. Bhardwaj seeks a discharge in view of the aobve. Accordingly, Ld. LAC is discharged as per rules.

Today, this matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Rahul Kumar received back unserved. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh through SHO for NDOH.**

Summons sent to PW/HC Ajeet received back with the report that he has proceeded on CL. **Let, this witness be summoned afresh for NDOH.**

Put up this matter for purpose fixed on **03.04.2024.**

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/01.02.2024